2000’s Distribution System Plan. 26

62

Hydro 2000 Inc.   2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 1 – Administrative Documents

February 24, 2020

Capital costs in Exhibit 2 have been developed with the key strategies above in mind.  1

Overall Budgeting Process 2

The capital and operating budgets are prepared annually by management and reviewed and 3

approved by the Board of Directors.  Once approved, the budget is only revised if a material 4

change in plan is required.  In such cases, the revised budget is once again approved by the 5

Board of Directors. 6

Hydro 2000 continues to deliver its operating and capital plans on target and on a budget. 7

Application Summary  8

The following section summarizes this Cost of Service application and how it measures against 9

Hydro 2000s last Cost of Service application in 2012 Board Approved  10

Table 1 – 2020 Parameters vs 2012 Board Approved Parameters 11

CGAAP MIFRS

Particular 2012 2020 Diff

Long Term Debt 5.32% 3.21% -2.11%
Short Term Debt 2.08% 2.75% 0.67%
Return on Equity 9.12% 8.52% -0.60%

Weighted Debt Rate 5.10% 3.18% -1.92%
Regulated Rate of Return 6.71% 5.32% -1.39%

Controllable Expenses $401,566 $507,699 $106,133
Power Supply Expense $2,424,532 $3,090,754 $666,221

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses $2,826,098 $3,598,453 $772,354
Working Capital Allowance Rate 15.00% 7.50% -7.50%

Total Working Capital Allowance ("WCA") $423,915 $269,884 -$154,031

Fixed Asset Opening Bal Bridge Year $1,042,597 $1,170,249 $127,653
Fixed Asset Opening Bal Test Year -$493,060 -$340,036 $153,024

Average Balance $549,537 $830,214 $280,677
Working Capital Allowance  $423,915 $269,884 -$154,031

Rate Base $973,451 $1,100,098 $126,646

Regulated Rate of Return 6.71% 5.32% -1.39%
Regulated Return on Capital  $65,322 $54,594 -$10,728

Deemed Interest Expense $29,811 $19,592 -$10,219
Deemed Return on Equity $35,512 $35,002 -$509

OM&A $401,566 $507,699 $106,133
Depreciation Expense $76,703 $47,219 -$29,484

63

Hydro 2000 Inc.   2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 1 – Administrative Documents

February 24, 2020

PILs  $187 $0 -$187
Revenue Offset -$23,303 -$28,356 -$5,053

Revenue Requirement $520,475 $581,156 $60,680

Revenue Requirement5 1

The table below shows Hydro 2000’s revenue requirement from the last Cost of Service in 2012 2

up to the proposed 2020 revenue requirement. 3

The proposed Revenue Requirement for the 2020 test year of $581,156 reflects an increase of 4

$60,680 relative to the 2012 Board Approved. The increase in 2019 and 2020 is largely due to an 5

increase in OM&A as a result of higher maintenance costs related to much needed investment 6

in the distribution system including tree trimming and an increase in regulatory cost related to 7

outside services and the cost of service application . Regulatory costs are projected to be higher 8

[…]

PCGR du Canada. IFRS 1 exige d’expliquer les différences entre
l’ancien référentiel comptable et les IFRS sur sa situation
financière, sa performance financière et ses flux de trésorerie en
expliquant les rapprochements des capitaux propres de l’action-
naire et des flux de trésorerie pour les périodes antérieures. Une
explication des impacts de la transition des PCGR du Canada aux
IFRS sur la situation financière et la performance financière de la
Société est présentée dans les tableaux suivants et les notes ci-
jointes.

175

Page 30

Hydro 2000 Inc. Hydro 2000 Inc.
Notes to the financial statements  Notes complémentaires

   aux états financiers

December 31, 2015 31 décembre 2015

24. First-time adoption of IFRS
   (continued)

 24. Première application des
   IFRS (suite)

Impact of transition (continued)

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at
January 1, 2014:

 Impact de la transition (suite)

Conciliation du bilan au 1er janvier
2014 :

Canadian
GAAP/

PCGR du
Canada IFRS

References/
Références

January 1st,/
1er janvier

2014
Adjustments/
Ajustements

January 1st,/
1er janvier

2014

 $ $ $ $
Assets   Actif

Current assets   À court terme
  Cash  279,028 - 279,028   Encaisse
  Accounts receivable (a) 238,067 69,378 307,445   Débiteurs
  Unbilled revenue (a) - 420,250 420,250   Revenus non facturés
  Prepaid expenses  8,596 - 8,596   Frais payés d’avance
  525,691 489,628 1,015,319

Property, plant and equipment (b) 513,789 255,134 768,923 Immobilisations corporelles
Intangible assets (b) - 18,618 18,618 Immobilisations incorporelles
Regulatory assets (c) 109,949 (109,949) - Actifs réglementaires
Future income taxes (d) 10,684 (10,684) - Impôts futurs
  1,160,113 642,747 1,802,860

Regulatory deferral account debit balances (a, c) - 169,472 169,472
Soldes débiteurs des comptes de
  report réglementaire

  1,160,113 812,219 1,972,332

Liabilities   Passif

Current liabilities   À court terme
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilties (a, e) 107,219 731,678 838,897   Créditeurs et charges à payer
  Other current liabilities (e) 138,116 (138,116) -   Autres passifs à court terme
  Income taxes  22,329 - 22,329   Impôts sur le bénéfice

  Current portion of note payable  38,789 - 38,789
  Tranche du billet à payer échéant
   à court terme

  Current portion of regulatory liabilities (c) 26,104 (26,104) -
  Tranche des passifs réglementaires à
   court terme

  332,557 567,458 900,015

Note payable  40,952 - 40,952 Billet à payer
Regulatory liabilities (c) 126,043 (126,043) - Passifs réglementaires
Deferred revenue (b) - 117,061 117,061 Revenus reportés
Deferred tax liabilities (d) - 19,777 19,777 Passif d’impôt différé
  499,552 578,253 1,077,805

Shareholder’s equity   Capitaux propres
  Share capital  308,735 - 308,735   Capital-actions
  Retained earnings (a, b, d) 351,826 179,608 531,434   Bénéfices non répartis
  660,561 179,608 840,169
  1,160,113 757,861 1,917,974

Regulatory deferral account debit balances (a, c) - 54,358 54,358
Soldes débiteurs des comptes de report
  réglementaire

  1,160,113 812,219 1,972,332
176

Page 31

Hydro 2000 Inc. Hydro 2000 Inc.
Notes to the financial statements  Notes complémentaires

   aux états financiers

December 31, 2015 31 décembre 2015

24. First-time adoption of IFRS
   (continued)

 24. Première application des
   IFRS (suite)

Impact of transition (continued)

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at
December 31, 2014:

 Impact de la transition (suite)

Conciliation du bilan au 31 décembre
2014 :

Canadian
GAAP/

PCGR du
Canada IFRS

References/
Références

December 31,/
31 décembre

2014
Adjustments/
Ajustements

December 31,/
31 décembre

2014

 $ $ $ $
Assets   Actif

Current assets   À court terme
  Cash  120,487 - 120,487   Encaisse
  Accounts receivable (a) 329,727 6,488 336,215   Débiteurs
  Unbilled revenue (a) - 329,851 329,851   Revenus non facturés
  Income taxes  21,305 - 21,305   Impôts sur le bénéfice
  Prepaid expenses  9,790 - 9,790   Frais payés d’avance
  481,309 336,339 817,648

Property, plant and equipment (b) 534,870 225,273 760,143 Immobilisations corporelles
Intangible assets (b) - 41,427 41,427 Immobilisations incorporelles
Regulatory assets (c) 171,501 (171,501) - Actifs réglementaires
Future income taxes (d) 11,667 (11,667) - Impôts futurs
  1,199,347 419,871 1,619,218

Regulatory deferral account debit balances (a, c) - 327,379 327,379
Soldes débiteurs des comptes de report
  réglementaire

  1,199,347 747,250 1,946,597

Liabilities   Passif

Current liabilities   À court terme
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilties (a, e) 106,393 676,967 783,360   Créditeurs et charges à payer
  Other current liabilities (e) 129,812 (129,812) -   Autres passifs à court terme
  Future income taxes (d) 30,856 (30,856) -   Impôts futurs

  Current portion of note payable  40,952 - 40,952
  Tranche du billet à payer échéant
   à court terme

  Current portion of regulatory liabilities (c) 10,340 (10,340) -
  Tranche des passifs réglementaires à
   court terme

  318,353 505,959 824,312

Regulatory liabilities (c) 101,492 (101,492) - Passifs réglementaires
Deferred revenue (b) - 112,963 112,963 Revenus reportés
Deferred tax liabilities (d) - 48,075 48,075 Passif d’impôt afféré
  419,845 565,505 985,350

Shareholder’s equity   Capitaux propres
  Share capital  308,735 - 308,735   Capital-actions
  Retained earnings (a, b, d) 470,767 171,031 641,798   Bénéfices non répartis
  779,502 171,031 950,533
  1,199,347 736,536 1,935,883

Regulatory deferral account debit balances (a, c) - 10,714 10,714
Soldes débiteurs des comptes de report
  réglementaire

  1,199,347 747,250 1,946,597
177

Page 32

Hydro 2000 Inc. Hydro 2000 Inc.
Notes to the financial statements  Notes complémentaires

   aux états financiers

December 31, 2015 31 décembre 2015

24. First-time adoption of IFRS
   (continued)

 24. Première application des
   IFRS (suite)

Impact of transition (continued)

Reconciliation of the statement of income
for the year ended December 31, 2014:

 Impact de la transition (suite)

Conciliation de l’état du résultat de
l’exercice clos le 31 décembre 2014 :

Canadian
GAAP/

PCGR du
Canada IFRS

References/
Références

December 31,/
31 décembre

2014
Adjustments/
Ajustements

December 31,/
31 décembre

2014

 $ $ $ $
Revenues   Revenus

  Energy (a, c) 2,130,330 528,617 2,658,947   Énergie
  Distribution (a) 510,110 (7,198) 502,912   Distribution
  Other operating revenues (c) 56,039 (7,206) 48,833   Autres revenus d’exploitation
  2,696,479 514,213 3,210,692

Cost of power (a, c) 2,130,330 767,577 2,897,907 Coût de l’énergie
  566,149 (253,364) 312,785

Expenses   Charges

  Administrative and general (c) 142,474 (38,843) 103,631   Administratives et générales
  Depreciation and amortization (b) 58,303 2,954 61,257   Amortissement
  Billing and collecting  175,056 - 175,056   Facturation et perception
  Distribution - operation and maintenance  37,826 - 37,826   Distribution - exploitation et entretien
  Donations  2,100 - 2,100   Dons
  Interest (c) 9,632 (5,772) 3,860   Intérêts
  425,391 (41,661) 383,730

Income before income tax and regulatory   Résultat avant impôts et éléments
  items  140,758 (211,703) (70,945)   réglementaires

Net movement on regulatory deferral   Variations nettes des comptes de report
  accounts  (a, c) - 201,551 201,551   réglementaire
Income tax expenses (d) (21,817) 1,575 (20,242) Impôt sur le résultat
Net income  118,941 (8,577) 110,364 Résultat net

178

Page 33

Hydro 2000 Inc. Hydro 2000 Inc.
Notes to the financial statements  Notes complémentaires aux états

   financiers

December 31, 2015 31 décembre 2015

24. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)   24. Première application des IFRS (suite)

Impact of transition (continued)

Explanation of adjustments:

(a) Accrual accounting method

The Corporation changed from the “billed”
method / cash accounting to the accrual method for
the electricity revenues and expenses. The effect
on the financial statement are as follows:

Impact de la transition (suite)